ACT 241

ACT 241 H.B. NO. 2204-86

A Bill for an Act Relating to Hawaii Criminal Justice Data Center: Civil Identification.

...

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to secure information from an applicant for civil identification by requiring documentation, and to provide the funding necessary to register applicants for certificates of identification on the neighbor islands.

SECTION 2. Section 846-29, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§846-29 Procedure. All information required by section 846-28[, as far as practicable,] shall be secured by employees of the department of the attorney general <u>as provided for by rules of the department and</u> by personal interviews with the [persons registered] <u>applicant for registration</u> or responsible members of the same household. Every <u>applicant and other</u> person giving information [in] <u>on</u> behalf of any applicant under this part shall answer truthfully all questions [and], furnish all information within the possession or knowledge of the person which may be asked or requested by the employee within the scope of the requirements of this <u>part[.]</u>, and <u>submit to the</u> <u>department all information and supporting documentation required by rules</u> <u>of the department.</u>

Special provisions may be made by rules of the attorney general (1) for the registration of inmates, employees, and others residing at or in hospitals, [jails, prisons, asylums,] <u>correctional facilities</u>, homes for the aged, indigent homes, and other institutions, and (2) for the registration of other persons, whenever special treatment is required so as to minimize hardship or inconvenience attendant upon the registration contemplated by this part."

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$3,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1986-1987, to cover the costs of interisland travel, including air fare and subsistence, for the purpose of registration of applicants for certificates of identification. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of the attorney general.

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 28, 1986.)